COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of: HE@ﬁ g VE @
APPLICATION OF JESSAMINE-SOUTH ) DEC 10 29 1
ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT FOR A ) PUBL[C SER
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC ) CoMMIss|op &
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO ) CASE NO. 2012-00470
CONSTRUCT AND FINANCE A )

WATERWORKS IMPROVEMENT )
PROJECT PURSUANT TO KRS 278.020 )
AND 278.300 )

CERTIFICATION OF RESPONSES TO INFORMATION REQUESTS

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY )
COUNTY OF FAYETTE ; o

This is to certify that I have supervised the preparation of Forest Hills Residents’
Association, Inc. and William Bates’ December 11, 2012 Responses to the First Set of Data
Requests propounded by the Jessamine-South Elkhorn Water District in this matter and that the
responses are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge, information and belief formed after
reasonable inquiry.
Date: "/Qﬁﬁ/ /N d){/éﬁ;’\

S William Bates

Individually and as President of Forest Hills
Residents’ Association, Inc.

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in and before said County and State,

Q@MN' &fﬁ\ﬂ{/\ (SEAL)

N(’)tarﬁ) Public

this |( )4”3; day of December 2012.

My Commission Expires:

Naonch 4, 2013







JESSAMINE-SOUTH ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT
CASE NO. 2012-00470
FOREST HILLS RESIDENTS’ ASSOCIATION, INC.’S AND WILLIAM BATES’
RESPONSE TO JESSAMINE-SOUTH ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT’S
FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Witness: William Bates
1. Please provide the current Bylaws of Forest Hills. If the Bylaws have been
revised or amended at any time from January 1, 2011, through the current date,
please also provide a copy of the Bylaws that were amended.

Response:

See the attached by-laws.
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JESSAMINE-SOUTH ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT
CASE NO. 2012-00470

FOREST HILLS RESIDENTS’ ASSOCIATION, INC.’S AND WILLIAM BATES’

RESPONSE TO JESSAMINE-SOUTH ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT’S

FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Witness:

2.

William Bates

Forest Hills and Bates (“Intervenors™) state in their Motion to Intervene that there
are 29 one acres lots and two five acre lots in Forest Hills Subdivision
(“Subdivision™). In Intervenors’ Complaint, in Case No. 2011-00138/, they
stated that as of April 15, 2011, “[flifteen lots within the subdivision have
occupied residences constructed on them.” Please state whether there are still
fifteen occupied residence in the subdivision. If that number has increased or
decreased, please provide the current number of occupied residences in the
Subdivision. Please also provide how many of the occupied residences are
occupied by owners, and how many are occupied by renters. Further, please
provide the following:

a. A Subdivision map that legibly notes which lots in the Subdivision were
occupied as residences in May of 2011, and which lots are currently
occupied by residences;

b. Please state whether any lots in the Subdivision are owned by banks or
mortgage companies or in the process of foreclosure. If any such exist,
please indicate whether any bank-owned properties are currently
occupied;

c. Please state how many property owners in the Subdivision are members
of the Residents’ Association, and whether such membership is voluntary
or mandatory. If any property owner owns more than one property,
please so indicate;

d. A copy of any resolution, motion or other authorization for either the
prior Complaint action or the Motion to Intervene in the instant
proceeding that was enacted by the Residents’ Association;

e. Please state how many property owners in the Subdivision authorized
either the Complaint action or this Motion to Intervene, and provide any
documentation of this approval;

f. The names and positions of the current officers of the Residents’
Association and their terms of service;

g. A copy of any written materials or electronic communications to
Subdivision property owners or other residents that in any way reference
the prior Complaint action or this Application proceeding;



JESSAMINE-SOUTH ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT
CASE NO. 2012-00470

FOREST HILLS RESIDENTS’ ASSOCIATION, INC.’S AND WILLIAM BATES’

RESPONSE TO JESSAMINE-SOUTH ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT’S
FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

h. A copy of all of the minutes of the membership and the board of directors
of the Residents’ Association; and

Response:

Currently, 23 lots are occupied by owners; two lots have construction in process. No lots are
occupied by renters.

a.

See the attached map. LotNos. 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,9, 10, 11, 14, 16, 17, 18, 21, 25, 26, 27
and 31 had residences on them in May of 2011. Lot Nos. 12, 13, 20 and 23 have had
residences built on them since May of 2011.

Two empty lots in the subdivision are owned by banks; one lot with a residence on it is
owned by a bank.

All property owners in the subdivision are members of the homeowners association.
Membership is mandatory.

No such document exists.

Legal action was authorized by a unanimous vote of the homeowners present at a
meeting of the Residents’ Association on March 9, 2011.

William Bates, President; Don Douglas, Vice President; James L. Elliott, Secretary-
Treasurer; Logan Davis, Lisa Tomasonni and James L. Elliott, Directors.

See attached.

See attached.
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Crernber B, 208

Tor Forest Hills Owners
From: FH Board

"The Board recentlv engaged theservices of the Rob, Jessansing County Extengion Service and Professor William
Houstisdn, TR Departmentof Hortieulture, o hélp us with our dreidfol trees,

The vmim 5ot g:;mxd m At shell, i*mfmsor imum:am said the wrees were prabably of poor grade when purchased
ik p;mm with the wire and burlap in place, along: sith no
: lmg lmk was figst caused] by Bawnmower or wesd eating

Fyou have wondered what the oninge and grec ribbons are for, heve iy the explanation.
* 2 ribbmwmmm the s has very litde chance of llvmg

Cireon Pibbonsmeans the tree have 2 chaneeof lving, — is gives sooki,

» Noribbo, the tree ghould five, but needs some care.

Trovs the FEOA s responsible fors
* Orange: 13

= NHssing: o
Trevs Homeowners e résponsible for:
» Orange: 36
» {lropi 7
» BMissibg: 1©

"The board will be gerting bids to replace at least the milsding FIOA trees thig year. T anyone knows 2 good sourne, et
someone ofi the tm:mi Kiow, Good qualiry troes and pmpe:r plaw:mg stanidards will be mqumxt

: “tw_gecm on ag::mppm:c,

7 'hm s bmt e aumry on nur case, (}ur mney d{e&};}. the f’%‘(: wwb gite tm #. regutar basxs am{
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Forest Hills Onners Association

"Thie 200 anmval meering was bekd avyoq Chinkapin D, Nicholasvifle, Ky. on Decentber 4, 2010, "Fhe purpose of
thie meeting was to inform all owners of the stans, cturent issues and future goals of the Association,

I avendance weie Sonny Bares; Jim 8 Suzanne Elfiors Tim Crabtie, Robers Doyle (2 votes); Don Donglas,
Laosggan Eravis, Wesly 8¢ Tracy 6 Syord, and Jereniy Stanley,

Agenda

* Llurrent Assocition funding vequirements
= Copsmumity lindseaping twees

* Capital Profect

» New Association

* Fugare projeits

pake ap s privace oWIers 2 ban}m & builders 2 and developer (past) 2. 1n 2010 the are.4 loty
that bmz nm: pmd their assessment, This year the bagki have taken over severat of the notvpaying lots and seversl
buil kr henies have been sold. e banks have been good about paying the assessments and I expect ‘thisto

- Some of the pastdue zoto assessments may stll becollected thisyear. Past due2o0g assessments bave
el fostdue to barkraptey provecdings. When thte nevw association filing is corplete, wewill place
hm mciuclmg Icg;ﬂ fees, on pust due Lors,

Snow seragval, community trees G78) maintenanee, legal fees and nonpaying owsers have placed us financially'in the

mi i 2o,

U I R N

C:ammums:y Treas
W found vutthivvear tharthere are appmmm.tely 1?8 troes i E‘oresz Hill Bstaics,
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Cap:aal Pm;act

] : ‘nﬁy, b:ddmg, for ﬁac ww&rwﬂl go out i :ﬁ:d ]a.nuafy, thh wonstruction i bcgm ‘by
“ippi‘i. mmtcly Farch do,

These ml rtle dobbriiat dhis iy Ot ity the béstinterest af mg nwmw m I* orest H ms. “'ﬂns isa hugm o (l mﬁixon

i zuui o9 tp the pzmk foit at thie md‘nff ’Exmkﬁipm fnr the new lwan .

"Phe costof the ot and some cxpense requirenenty from the Water Board will dost approximarely $80,000. The
cosedivided among Forest Fills owsiers will be approximately $2.500 el

to stk o spvial assessoount 1 complere the band prchase and setited cost o fuhilt the Warey
s vl assess cach Lot owser an vipial share. Thie modon passed by 1oa% of the niwners prese,

skaround v Biaw and why we got v this point. Ifyou have oput of grcstions, the best peopde &y

% Ertrimes luncbeaping low power ligheing
3 Eagrance stone/sign redesign
I Ea S wtq mve bfx:n dmcuasm% pmvmuxl} axxd wﬁl oxﬁy e lmhsd A in de:tmt a8 funds beconie avaifable.

it o e e B e e 0 v

d to dare thiere has been no movemens to cortect
U enforos OHreoverants.

have botn mmﬁ coverant issucs mailed towaers in:
them. Please address thise iasiies soon, 38 the board 15 reoni
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The spring 201 1 meeting of the Forest Hills Nelghborhood Association (FHNAY was hald on
Wednssday, March 9, 2011 at the haine of Pat and Sonny Bates 704 Chinkapin Drive.

The meeting was called to order by President Sonny Rates at 7:10 p.m.

All mermbers present infroduced themselves. A fist of atténdees was captured an a sign-in
sheet.

President Bates pro 'tﬁed an ewarwew of the one milkt:m galian water tower pmpm«eﬁi for

The everview included the following:

- The decision to cor truct the water tower at the proposed site (at the end of Chinkapin}
was made Years earlier before Forest Hills was fully developed).

gam{ Maggmf&  the. developer of Forest Hills was aware years earlier of the location for the

quiﬁklv

1eetings of the water board hiave been attended by FHNA reps. These
: Vi de numerous contacts, had.a multitude of conversations with key
mdmduai‘; and propcﬁsaﬁ several options regarding the water tower placement.

Bob Douglass | contacted the Public Service Commission (PSC)-the PSC is not placing
pressure on South Elkhiorn to complete this project.

Logan Davis reported on the most recent water: board meeting where it appamfsd alt
cussed options wers no longer under considération and | ,
. mggest South Elkhorn intended to move asad with the original gﬁam

=ﬂ0\:ﬂdM¢Mst¥an ofvwhose property the water tower is proposed is. Wii%ing tiy offer & differsnt
» for a price and some future development considerations (access to Chinkapin).

Row Brown, the owner of the farm Wlthm FH s witling to sell 1 acre for $65K,
Attemnpts have been made to discuss issue with Sue Switzer-further atternpts needed.




FH-BATES_R_JSEWD1#2h

- Page 9 of 14
FRNA Spring Mesting

@ % B
Exéer‘;siiw discussion followed the overview with the following possible and agreed A} to
actions:
- FH should acquire legal representation. {A}

- Bobby Watts of Stoll, Keefion Who has exdensive utility law experience should be
contacted to represent FH. (A} JE

A jerter From Bill Arvin was also recommended as he knows Mrs. Switzer {A} LD

Continue to urge South Elkhorn to consider US 68 and the McMillan property as
aptiors for the tower construction.

Have 4 letter written on behalf of FHNA 1o the South Elkhorn Water Board regarding
FHNA’s concern regarding the water tower placement. {A} JE

. Contact the Harrods Ridge NA to stréss the negative aesthetic the tower will have
for all neighberhoods in the vicinity, {A} 3B

+  Contact the Keene Manor NA as above {A} LT
Contact Hunter Daughtery Circuit Court judge to perhaps solicit his =sup‘;m€t B

. Caatax;t Ben Campbell to determine the impact of the tower on home values (it was
at due to thi downtutn in the real estate market comps Arnd

d loans are being taken from outside the immediate re ,
_-mms i.e for Forast Hills comps from Harrods Ridge and Keéng Manor are

A foiiaw~up meeting will be called within the next several weaks to hear updates
and determine next bost steps,

 gallon water tower bailt within Forest Hills
that a d, litig ation while not the preference, was an
chie F&-mﬁ& would pursna,

The special called meeting of the FHNA adliz:’:umed at 8:52 pum,
Respactfully Submitted,

Marlerie Helm

‘5@&:&9&3@
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PRIVILEGED INFORMATION REDACTED Page 11 of 14

6 AssOeiation

&g\&neml ’ xiea,tmg of the e was sehiodulod and hedon higdare, at the home of Hintuod Sweaine Elfiow, Sz Buiy Gabiir.,
Nicholaseille Ky t’imnkwx S, ami ‘iummm foe imting thi mmnng;

&‘V?d} Ra e, :md KOtV&‘)l! tmmk,

Agerida,
o "Water thwer Jegal dpdate,

¥ Ceneal buginiss

U T T T T T e e o JE T

ko the Maich gme:m mestng: theBand fived rhe law Srmbf StoltKennon-Ogden to sipresintus
Gonagainst the Jessemine South Bikhom Watey Districs regarding the building of awatiw sower ar thevnd of

st E v sl Jism Bifliott met with atforoéy Bob Wik ind prescived our position sgalnse fhe vater tower being
REDACTED - PRIVILEGED

akienover the reinitg dovelopr ot :
piigg Charges, %swwmmhnsﬁyup 2ok nmmm Arﬂwmmmxg:twas ermizim rhamwe&
duenton thity 20w FHOA fees, one has sinee ;mich ﬁlomgx Svis o dent ot

1t bmught o ﬁwsﬁb ook of povenant violations i hawb;m iscnsmed fn past meetings, Notices Juve b ey
P s u:ﬁml‘ notiwwwxmﬁ» axs wmt Thy m i Iwm $16 RVEIENL oot the violati

shentrinee wuibc a&:anai up, nwmlehed, o, This had nmbmm}anndm ﬁmltmi Feeg depleting our opeosing funds,
Sopera !g)mmzh sovernd wiseds sues, Those weie buildsrtots tidt the Ganks have taken aver and wilkbe dleaned ug

Parkwviytrets anci Sot trevs were disoussed, bt was tabled foe o eaddy Sl tople.
Prtiariceiene (eojem. svpresipusly dissussed, are on bold bl the water fower issaed s resolved.

Bestpegands,

B HOA Bodsd
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mr‘t o Pt eouered AT
1. Welcome rew honie owners(21re,
+ Phaanoes

2, Water tower npdate.

2. Capital improvements.
6. Fianes options toacoelerate capital improvements.

% Board wembes replacement.

&

So  Bate s, President 668.2525, 704 Chinkapin

on Dotigghiss, Vice President 32,5751, 733 Chinkapin
Logan Diavis, Director 3064060, 724 Chinkeapin
Lisa Tomassoni, Dit @%ﬂ:ﬁ; Gat 080, Sos Burs Ok
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JESSAMINE-SOUTH ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT

CASE NO. 2012-00470

FOREST HILLS RESIDENTS’ ASSOCIATION, INC.’S AND WILLIAM BATES’
RESPONSE TO JESSAMINE-SOUTH ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT’S

FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Witness:

3.

Counsel / William Bates

Please state on behalf of each property owner or resident of the Subdivision
whether they made any inquiry into the ownership or intended use for any
adjoining or adjacent property prior to agreeing to purchase a lot or lots in the
Subdivision. “Inquiry” includes, but is not limited to, reviewing property maps,
plats or other recorded documents, any inquiry to the subdivision developer or
realtor, or other property owners in the Subdivision concerning the ownership
and potential use of adjoining or adjacent properties.

a.

If such inquiries were made, please state for each inquiry when, to whom
and how such an inquiry was made, and the results of such inquiry;

Please state if any lots in the Subdivision are currently owned or retained
by the developer of the Subdivision or any of his successors, assigns, or
heirs. If so, please designate which lots are so owned;

Please state whether any other lot or reserved area in the Subdivision is
“adjacent” to the property owned by JSEWD, other than the lot
designated as 733 Chinkapin Drive and referenced in Intervenors’ Motion
to Intervene at page 2, paragraph 4. If any other lot or designated area is
“adjacent” to the property owned by JSEWD, please mark same on a map
of the Subdivision and identify any such lot that is currently occupied as a
residence;

Please define “adjacent” as applied to the location of the lot at 733
Chinkapin Drive relative to the property proposed as the tank site that is
owned by JSEWD; if any other property for any other use is located
between 733 Chinkapin lot and the JSEWD property, please describe any
such property and note same on the Subdivision plat requested above; and

Please state whether the property owners in the Subdivision have any
duty to investigate public records concerning the ownership or potential
use of adjacent or adjoining properties prior to purchasing a property in
the Subdivision. If so, state in full said property owners’ duties. If not, is
it the Intervenors’ position that a property owner may institute an action
to prevent a lawful use of an adjacent or adjoining property when such
potential use is a matter of public record merely because the use is
adjacent or adjoining that owner’s property? Please provide any legal
authority that Intervenors have reviewed that supports this position.



JESSAMINE-SOUTH ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT
CASE NO. 2012-00470 ‘
FOREST HILLS RESIDENTS’ ASSOCIATION, INC.’S AND WILLIAM BATES’
RESPONSE TO JESSAMINE-SOUTH ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT’S
FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Response:

Mr. Bates did not make any inquiry into the ownership or intended use for any adjoining or
adjacent property prior to agreeing to purchase his lot in the subdivision. He cannot speak for
other property owners.

a. Not applicable.
b. No.

c. See the map produced in response to Request No. 2(a). Lot Nos. 14 and 15 are
separated from the Water District’s lot by two lots designated as “community
greenspace.” Given the existence of the “community greenspace,” counsel for the
Intervenors was mistaken when he characterized the lot designated as 733 Chinkapin
Drive as “adjacent” to the Water District’s lot.

d. See the Response to Request No. 3(c) above.

e. Counsel for Intervenors is not aware of any duty of purchasers of property to
examine public records concerning the ownership of property not being purchased by
such persons. Intervenors have no position on the hypothetical concerning the institution
of actions set forth in Request No. 3(e).






JESSAMINE-SOUTH ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT

CASE NO. 2012-00470

FOREST HILLS RESIDENTS’ ASSOCIATION, INC.’S AND WILLIAM BATES’
RESPONSE TO JESSAMINE-SOUTH ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT’S

FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Witness: Counsel / William Bates

4. Please provide the rationale, basis and support, including any existing study,
investigation or other inquiry that the Intervenors have conducted,
commissioned, or reviewed, for any or all of the Intervenors’ allegations that:

a.

b.

Response:

The proposed water tank is not needed;

The proposed water tank is excessive in size to meet current and future
needs of the JSEWD system;

The proposed site for the water tank is inappropriate other than that it is
adjacent or adjoining the Subdivision;

The proposed water tank is wastefully duplicative;

A superior alternative exists to the proposed tank that is technically
superior, less costly, and more efficient than the proposed water tank;

System operation characteristics on the JSEWD system have changed so
significantly since 2003 such that the proposed site is no longer
unreasonable;

If no such study, investigation or inquiry exists, please so state.

Objection. The production of studies, investigations, or other inquiries that Intervenors have
conducted, commissioned or reviewed necessarily requires Intervenors to reveal the contents of
materials prepared in anticipation of or as a result of this proceeding, which is protected from
disclosure by the work product doctrine. Without waiving the foregoing objection, Intervenors
state that their investigation, through their counsel, is ongoing and requires information
requested in the Intervenors’ data requests for completion. Subject to the foregoing, Intervenors
respond with the information not protected by the work product doctrine as follows:

a. 807 KAR 5:066, Section 4(4) requires the Water District to have storage equal to
average daily consumption. According to the Water District, average daily consumption
is 709,200 gallons and it currently has 550,000 gallons of storage capacity. Application,
Exhibit A, second unnumbered page. Thus, the proposed water tank is not needed to
comply with the regulation.

b. See the response to Request No. 4(a) above.



JESSAMINE-SOUTH ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT
CASE NO. 2012-00470
FOREST HILLS RESIDENTS’ ASSOCIATION, INC.’S AND WILLIAM BATES’
RESPONSE TO JESSAMINE-SOUTH ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT’S
FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

c. The proposed site is clearly inappropriate because of its proximity to the Forest
Hills Estates subdivision. There may be other reasons the site is inappropriate which
will be revealed in the Intervenors’ investigation.

d. The proposed water tank is wastefully duplicative because it is not needed.
e. Intervenors’ investigation may reveal superior alternatives.
f. Intervenors assume this question contains a typographical error. Intervenors

believe that circumstances have changed since 2003, specifically Forest Hills Estates
subdivision has been developed adjacent to the lot proposed for the water tank so that the
proposed site for the water tank is now unreasonable. Intervenors’ investigation may
reveal “system operation characteristics” that have changed since 2003.

g. Intervenors’ investigation is ongoing.






JESSAMINE-SOUTH ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT
CASE NO. 2012-00470
FOREST HILLS RESIDENTS’ ASSOCIATION, INC.’S AND WILLIAM BATES’
RESPONSE TO JESSAMINE-SOUTH ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT’S
FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Witness: William Bates

5. Please state each and every alternative to the proposed water tank that
Intervenors are prepared to offer or propose, with a full and complete statement
of the rationale, basis and support for such an alternative as superior either
technically or financially to the proposed water tank and proposed site the
location of the proposed site and the owner of the proposed site.

Response:

Intervenors, through their counsel, are in the process of investigating the Water District’s
proposed construction, including the existence of alternative sites. That investigation is not
complete and cannot be completed until after the receipt of information requested by Intervenors
and the Commission Staff in their data requests.






JESSAMINE-SOUTH ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT
CASE NO. 2012-00470
FOREST HILLS RESIDENTS’ ASSOCIATION, INC.’S AND WILLIAM BATES’
RESPONSE TO JESSAMINE-SOUTH ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT’S
FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Witness: Counsel / William Bates

6. Please state whether the Intervenors have contacted, discussed or otherwise
sought advice from any other person or entity with respect to this proposed
project. If so, please identify the person or entity; whether such person or entity
has been engaged as a consultant; or whether such individual or entity has an
interest in this proceeding that has not heretofore been disclosed.

Response:

Objection. Revealing the names of the persons or entities that Intervenors have engaged as a
consultant in this proceeding necessarily requires Intervenors to reveal the contents of
information prepared in anticipation of or as a result of this proceeding, which is protected from
disclosure by the work product doctrine. If any person or entity that Intervenors have engaged
as a consultant will be called as a witness to testify in this matter, Intervenors will supplement
this response. Subject to the foregoing objection, the Intervenors contacted or discussed the
proposed project with the following persons (other than representatives of the Water District):
their counsel, Lloyd McMillon, Robert Damron, Mayor Russell Meyer, County Judge Wm. Neal
Cassity, Property Valuation Administrator Brad Freeman, William Miles Arvin, Sue Switzer,
Daniel Mongiardo, Jeff Derouen, Ron Brown, Terry Mecksroth.






JESSAMINE-SOUTH ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT
CASE NO. 2012-00470
FOREST HILLS RESIDENTS’ ASSOCIATION, INC.’S AND WILLIAM BATES’
RESPONSE TO JESSAMINE-SOUTH ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT’S
FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Witness: Counsel

7. Please provide a citation to any statute, regulation, policy or order known to the
Intervenors that would support a contention that the PSC has the authority to
order the relocation of a proposed facility at the expense of all ratepayers to meet
the siting concerns of an intervening person or entity. Such citation should
include prior PSC Orders or other decisions or policies, and any relevant court
orders, including without limitation where a proposed facility has been relocated
in the absence of any physical encroachment on, under or over any adjoining
adjacent property as a result of the proposed project.

Response:

The Intervenors do not agree with the premise of this request. First, the Intervenors are not
requesting that a facility be “relocated.” Second, the inquiry into whether a certificate of public
convenience and necessity should be granted is not dependent upon whether the proposed
construction physically encroaches on adjoining or adjacent property.

The Application does not demonstrate that the Jessamine-South Elkhorn Water District has
sufficiently considered alternative locations for the proposed water tank. The Commission has
repeatedly denied applications for certificates of public convenience of necessity when the
utility has not demonstrated it sufficiently considered alternative locations for its proposed
construction. Examples include: In the Matter of: The Application of East Kentucky Power
Cooperative, Inc. for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Construct a 138KV
Transmission Line in Rowan County, Kentucky (Case No. 2005-00089) Order, August 19, 2005;
In the Matter of: Joint Application of Louisville Gas and Electric Company and Kentucky
Utilities Company for the Construction of Transmission Facilities in Jefferson, Bullitt, Meade,
and Hardin Counties, Kentucky (Case No. 2005-00142) Order, September 8, 2005; In the
Matter of: Application of Kentucky Utilities Company for a Certificate of Public Convenience
and Necessity for the Construction of Transmission Facilities in Anderson, Franklin and
Woodford Counties, Kentucky (Case No. 2005-00154) Order, September 8, 2005.

In addition to the numerous Commission orders, also see Kentucky Utilities Company v. Public
Service Commission, 252 S.W.2d 885 (Ky. 1952).






JESSAMINE-SOUTH ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT
CASE NO. 2012-00470
FOREST HILLS RESIDENTS’ ASSOCIATION, INC.’S AND WILLIAM BATES’
RESPONSE TO JESSAMINE-SOUTH ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT’S
FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Witness: Counsel

8. Please provide the full rationale, basis and support for the Intervenors’ allegation
“that the Application in this case is facially insufficient to demonstrate that public
convenience and necessity requires the construction of the water tank at the
chosen location.” In particular, specify and state in detail each and every element
of the Application that is alleged to be “facially insufficient”, and provide any
authority (whether prior PSC order, statute, regulation, policy or court order) that
supports each and every allegation that the Application, or any part thereof, is
“facially insufficient” to support the granting of a certificate of convenience.

Response:

See Response to Request No. 4(a). The only discussion of “public necessity” is set forth in the
first two pages of Exhibit A to the Application and the facts recited therein do not demonstrate a
need for the proposed water tank. There is no mention of public convenience in the Application
other than in the caption on the first page of Application. Thus, the Application is facially
insufficient to demonstrate that public convenience and necessity require the construction of the
proposed water tank at the chosen location as required by KRS 278.020(1).






JESSAMINE-SOUTH ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT

CASE NO. 2012-00470

FOREST HILLS RESIDENTS’ ASSOCIATION, INC.’S AND WILLIAM BATES’
RESPONSE TO JESSAMINE-SOUTH ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT’S

FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Witness:

9.

Response:

a.

b.

C.

William Bates

Please provide in detail the rationale, basis and support for the Intervenors’
allegation that they “Believe that the construction of a 1,000,000 gallon above-
ground water storage tank in a lot that buts their Subdivision would damage them
significantly.” In particular:

a.

Provide rationale, basis and support for the allegation that the Intervenors
will suffer significant damage if this project is completed, including
specifying each alleged injury the Intervenors believe might occur;

Provide any evidence that the presence of JSEWD property adjoining or
adjacent to the Subdivision has not previously been factored in to lot
prices by the Subdivision developer;

State all authority known to the Intervenors that the PSC has the
authority, or should as a wise assertion of public policy attempt to exert
the authority, to make granting a certificate of public convenience and
necessity contingent upon showing that no conceivable economic injury
could be asserted by any adjoining or abutting land owner; and

Intervenors believe that the presence of a 1,000,000 gallon water tank on a lot
that is, for all practical purposes, adjacent to their subdivision will cause the value of
their land to be less after construction of the tank than it is currently.

Intervenors are unaware of the methodology utilized by the subdivision
developer in pricing the lots.

See the Response to Request No. 7. KRS 278.020(1).






JESSAMINE-SOUTH ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT
CASE NO. 2012-00470
FOREST HILLS RESIDENTS’ ASSOCIATION, INC.’S AND WILLIAM BATES’
RESPONSE TO JESSAMINE-SOUTH ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT’S
FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Witness: William Bates

10.  Assuming arguendo for the purposes of this question that the proposed water
tank is necessary, please state whether the Intervenors allege that the chosen site
for this project is inappropriate for any reason other than the Intervenors’ concern
about the site being near their properties. If so:

a. State with specificity all objections to the suitability of the selected site,
and any studies or evidence that the Intervenors claim support such
objection(s); and

b. If the Intervenors do not object to the site other than due to its proximity
to the Subdivision, please so state.

Response:

a. Intervenors, through counsel, are in the process of investigating the suitability of
the selected site, which investigation cannot be completed until after receipt of the Water
District’s responses to the data requests of the Intervenors and the Commission Staff.

b. See the Response to Request No. 10(a).






JESSAMINE-SOUTH ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT
CASE NO. 2012-00470
FOREST HILLS RESIDENTS’ ASSOCIATION, INC.’S AND WILLIAM BATES’
RESPONSE TO JESSAMINE-SOUTH ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT’S
FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Witness: William Bates

11. Please state whether the Intervenors agree that the availability of a $1,000,000
grant to fund approximately 40% of this project is a significant benefit to both
JSEWD and its customers, including those owning lots in the Subdivision.

Response:

Intervenors cannot state whether they agree that the grant provides any benefit until after
completion of the investigation described in the Responses to Request Nos. 4, 5 and 10. If the
water tank is not needed, then the grant provides no benefit, particularly if it is utilized to build
an unnecessary water tank on a site that is inappropriate.






JESSAMINE-SOUTH ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT
CASE NO. 2012-00470
FOREST HILLS RESIDENTS’ ASSOCIATION, INC.’S AND WILLIAM BATES’
RESPONSE TO JESSAMINE-SOUTH ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT’S
FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Witness: William Bates

12.  Please state whether Intervenors agree with the history and background of this
project as set forth in JSEWD’s Answer to the Complaint filed by Forest Hills in
Case No. 2011-00138, which was further set forth as an attachment to JSEWD’s
Response to the Intervenors’ Motion for Hearing in the instant case, Case No.
2012-00470:

a. If the Intervenors accept the history and background as set forth therein as
correct, please so state; and

b. If the Intervenors allege that the history and background is inaccurate in
any respect, please state with specificity any statement that the
Intervenors allege is inaccurate, and provide a complete statement of any
correction that the Intervenors believe should be made to correct any such
inaccuracy, with a rationale, basis and support for any such recommended
correction.

Response:

a.—b. Intervenors do not know if the history and background of the project described in
the Water District’s Answer in Case No. 2011-00138 is accurate. It is the obligation of the
Water District, not the Intervenors, to demonstrate the accuracy of its statements and allegations.
Further, the information requested by the Intervenors and the Commission Staff in their data
requests should enable both the Commission and the Intervenors to determine the accuracy of
the Water District’s statements and allegations in the above-described Answer.






JESSAMINE-SOUTH ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT
CASE NO. 2012-00470
FOREST HILLS RESIDENTS’ ASSOCIATION, INC.’S AND WILLIAM BATES’
RESPONSE TO JESSAMINE-SOUTH ELKHORN WATER DISTRICT’S
FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Witness: William Bates

13.  Please state whether or not the officers and/or directors of the Residents’
Association, including but not limited to William Bates, have currently or in the
past notified or advised prospective or actual purchasers of lots in the
Subdivision of the proposed construction of the water tank by JSEWD on the
subject site.

Response:

Mr. Bates has not notified or advised prospective purchasers of lots of the proposed construction
of the water tank. Mr. Bates is not aware that other officers and directors of the Residents’
Association notified or advised prospective purchasers of lots of the proposed construction of
the water tank. Mr. Bates has responded to inquiries from realtors concerning the proposed
construction of the water tank. Officers and directors of the Residents’ Association have had
communications with actual owners of lots in the subdivision regarding the proposed
construction of the water tank.



